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(b) Economically Weaker Section/retired - Government employees will have to avail'of loan facilities provided by financial institutions like Housing Finance Cooperative Societies Banks, LIC, etc.

Allotment of D.D.A. flats at Zafrabad
. Delhi

483. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD:
Will the Minister of URBAN DE-VELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the reply given in the Rajya Sabha to Unstarred Question No. 110 on the 18th July, 1986 and state :

(2) the number of type I flats constructed by D.D.A. at Zafrabad in the trans-Yamuna area of Delhi and what is the number of flats allotted to the persons who have opted for LIG flats;

(b) the number of flats which have not been accepted by the applicants;

(c) whether .it is a fact that the new Vice-Chairman of D.D.A. has admitted the defects in these flats in a recent interview over Delhi Doordarshan; if so, what are the details thereof and the remedial action Government propose to take in this regard ; and :

(d) if not, what are the reasons

- therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH) : (a) DDA has constructed
256 LIG flats at Zafrabad and allotted the same.

(b) Allotment of only one flat has been cancelled on the request of the allottee,

(c¢) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Use of Banned Pesticides

484. SHRI' TALARI MANO-
HAR : Will the Minister of AGRI-
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CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that “Dirty Dozen” pesticides which have been banned in several countries, continue to be freely used in this country as reported in the Hindustan
Times of 12-10-86; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Indian Council of Agricultural Research has been using and recommending some pesticides which have so far not been regitered in the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND COOPER-
ATION IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHR1 YOGEN-
DRA MAKWANA) : (a) In India, pesticides like 2, 4 5T, Endrin, Fthyl Parathion, Toxaphene, DBCP have either been banned or phased out or are not permitted to be imported for use in India. The pesticides like Dieldrin and EDB have been allowed for restricted use by the Government agencies in the country.
Further, other pesticides like BHC/
Lindane, chlordane, = Heptachlor, DDT, Aldrin, etc. continue to be used in this country. However, considering the residue problem of these organo-chlorin compounds, the Govt, of India in the Ministry of Agriculture has constituted a High Level [Expert Committee under the Chairmanship of Dr, S N.
Banerjee to review the use of these pesticides.

(b) The Indian Council of Agricultural Research have been undertaking tests and trails of sec acted pesticides for generating data on their efficacy and safety, These data are made available to the Registration Committee for considering the registration of the pesticides concerned from the angles of safety and efficacy.

Procurement of wheat and paddy by the FCI

485. SHRI V. NARAYANA-
SAMY : Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :
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(a) whefher it is a fact that the Food, Corpozation of Indig is “ﬁbg to'store the surplus food grams a.qq,mred, byit ;

(b). what is the total quantity. of whgat rice and paddy ‘procyted by

Food - Corporation of India durmg the fmaanal year 1985-86 and 1986-87 till dite ;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Food Corporation of India is in’ curring huge losses due to . povr stordgé fadility; and -

(d) what remedial measures are b?ﬂig taken by Government to redu0e thc losses ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLLA
M AFF,

ARY AIRS
Mfglé%’I’P&gs (SHRI H‘%D

T): () No, Sir.

(b) 176,41 lakh tonngs of wheat,
rice apd paddy @in’ terxps of rlqe) was procured by Food Corporation of India as also taken over from the State” Gov;:rmﬁeqtsja}genmes duxmg

1985-86. In 1986-87, 3 quantity of
58.8 lali,}l tonges hay, e beeh procured by Fou Comotauon of Indja tll

th November, 1986

© No, Sir.

(d) A number of steps are taken to réduce lossés, including augmenta—
tion of the covered storage capacity, Proper storage in CAP (cover and plinth), better preservation and scientific storage, adoption of strict quality control measures 100, weighment at handling stages to the e}tent possible, reduction in quantum filling, machine stiching of bags and effective supervision and surpnse checks.,

Production of edible oils

6. SHRI V. NARAYAN
sl Sl 2R Fosa%

[R‘AJ YA SABHA 1

to Questions 100_

AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased .
ed to stat,e :

(2) whether it is a fact that thcre is a fact that there is great” demdnd for edible 01Is in the counfry -

(b) what is the total amount of foreign exchanie annually spent in iniporting edib Js to “moet ~ the domestic demands “and

(¢) what steps Government have taken to increase .the producnon of edible oils in the country 'to meet the domestlc demands ?

THE MINISTER OFPARLIA—
MENTAR

AFFAI
CIVHL Sll}l,’PL §R1; H. KNE
BHAGAT): (a)

(b) The amount of foreign ex-

%e spent by State Tradmg
COrp ration. of India’ for import of" edible oils diring the financial year 1985-86 was US$ 619.64
mJ,lhon

©) Gofernn;uent has taken a number of measures to increase the -
groductxon of oilseeds and oils:
important measures taken a,re v

1. Implementation 'of the National Oilseeds Dévelopment project, covering spgcial project on’ groundnut, rapeseed /mustard, soyabean and sunflower besides intensive development work onoth_er oilseeds.

2. State level cooperative oilseeds growers federa,tlon have been formed” in' sQme States ynder t project for restructuring of’ Edit Oils and Oilseeds prodéction and Marketing through Nationgl Dairy Developréent Board.

3. Better incentive to producers
-through fixation of minimum -
support prloes for oﬂseeds at higher levels.

4. Intensification ~ of research efforts for i 1ncreasmg the producn—

v;w qf oﬂspeis

